



## AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT

February 8, 2022

To: All Parents/Guardians of Students Attending Emmet S. Finley Elementary School

From: Imperial County Air Pollution Control District

Re: Public Notice and Request for Comments for the installation of a backup generator

### PUBLIC NOTICE

The Imperial County Air Pollution Control District has received an application from Blossom Valley Investor, LLC for the installation and operation of a new emergency diesel powered generator, which will be located at 708 E 5<sup>th</sup> St., Holtville, CA. 92250. California Health & Safety Code Sec. 42301.6 requires that the Air District prepare a public notice and notify affected parties prior to approving an application for a permit to construct for a source which emits hazardous air emissions within 1,000 feet from the outer boundary of a school. This notice is being sent to the parents and guardians of all children enrolled in schools within one-quarter mile of the proposed facility. Included is Emmet S. Finley Elementary School, as well as all addresses within 1,000 feet of the proposed facility.

The proposed emergency diesel powered generator could emit air contaminants, which the State of California has identified as hazardous. The law does not specify a threshold risk level, therefore all new sources of hazardous air contaminants must be noticed regardless of whether or not they will have an adverse effect on human health and the environment. The emissions of hazardous pollutants associated with this project are not considered to be significant and should pose no considerable threat to students and faculty.

The proposed project, consisting of the installation and operation of a new emergency diesel generator, has been fully reviewed by the Air Pollution Control Officer. It is expected to operate in compliance with the Rules and Regulations of the Air District. The project is not expected to pose a significant health threat to the community.

The application and supporting documentation may be examined at the office of the Imperial County Air Pollution Control District, located at 150 South 9<sup>th</sup> Street in El Centro, CA. Written comments regarding the proposed project will be received by the Air District for a period of 30 days upon distribution of this notice. Verbal comments or questions may also be submitted to APC Engineer Ramon Angulo at (442) 265-1800. All comments will be examined before a final decision is made.



February 8, 2022

Para: A Todos los Padres/Tutores de los Estudiantes de Emmet S. Finley Elementary School

De: El Distrito de Control de la Contaminación del Aire del Condado de Imperial

Tema: Aviso Publico y Solicitud de Comentarios para la instalación de un generador de emergencia

## **AVISO PÚBLICO**

El Distrito de Control de la Contaminación del Aire del Condado de Imperial ha recibido una aplicación de Blossom Valley Investor, LLC para la instalación y operación de un nuevo generador de emergencia, que estará ubicado en 708 E 5th St., Holtville, CA. 92250. El Código de Salud y Seguridad Sección 42301.6 requiere que el Distrito del Aire prepare un aviso público y notificar a las partes afectadas antes de aprobar una solicitud de un permiso de construcción de una fuente que emite emisiones peligrosas de aire dentro de 1,000 pies desde el límite exterior de una escuela. Este aviso ha sido enviado a los padres y tutores de todos los niños matriculados en las escuelas dentro de un cuarto de milla del sitio, así como a todos los domicilios dentro de 1,000 pies del sitio propuesto.

El propuesto generador de emergencia podría emitir contaminantes del aire, que el Estado de California ha identificado como peligrosos. La ley no especifica un nivel de riesgo umbral, por lo que todas las nuevas fuentes de contaminantes peligrosos del aire deben notarse independientemente de si tendrán o no un efecto adverso sobre la salud humana y el medio ambiente. Las emisiones de contaminantes peligrosos asociadas a este proyecto no se consideran significativas y no deben presentar una amenaza considerable para los estudiantes y profesores.

El proyecto propuesto, que consiste en la instalación y operación de un generador de emergencia, ha sido completamente revisado por el Oficial de Control de Contaminación del Aire. Se espera que opere de acuerdo con las Reglas y Reglamentos del Distrito del Aire. No se espera que el proyecto sea una amenaza significativa para la salud a la comunidad.

La aplicación y la documentación correspondiente pueden ser examinadas en la oficina del Distrito de Control de la Contaminación del Aire del Condado de Imperial; localizada en el 150 S. Ninth St., El Centro, CA 92243. El Distrito recibirá comentarios por escrito referente a este proyecto por un periodo de treinta (30) días después de la distribución de este aviso. Comentarios verbales o preguntas pueden ser enviados al Ing. Ramón Angulo, al (442) 265-1800. Todos los comentarios serán considerados antes de tomar la última decisión.